MAKING MODERN LIVING POSSIBLE
 DKRCC.PD.VA1.A6.02 / 520H6895
Features  y Refrigerants: R744, R22/R407C, R404A/R507,
R410A, R134a, R407A, R23.
For other refrigerants, please contact Danfoss
 y The valve requires no adjustment
 y Wide regulation range
 y Replaceable orifice assembly

orifice and filter
Valve capacity is indicated with a number
forming part of the type designation.
The number represents the size of the orifice
of the valve in question. A valve with orifice
3 will for example be designated AKV 10-3.
The orifice assembly is replaceable.
DEMKO, Denmark
SETI, Finland
SEV, Switzerland
UL listed (separate code nos)
CSA certified (separate code nos)
Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2006/95/EC
Approvals
Data sheet Electrically Operated Expansion Valve, types AKV 10, AKV 15 and AKV 20
2  DKRCC.PD.VA1.A6.02 / 520H6895
Technical data
Rated capacity
and ordering
Valve type AKV 10 AKV 15 AKV 20
Tolerance of coil voltage 10 / - 15% 10 / - 15% 10 / - 15%
Enclosure to IEC 529 Max. IP67 Max. IP67 Max. IP67
Working principle Pulse Width Modulation (PWM)
Recommended period of time 6 s. 6 s. 6 s.
Capacity (R404A/R507) 0.6 – 14 kW 14 – 85 kW 56 – 530 kW
Regulation range
(Capacity range) 10 – 100% 10 – 100% 10 – 100%
Connection Solder Solder Solder or weld
Evaporating temperature - 50 – 60 °C - 50 – 60 °C - 40 – 60 °C
Ambient temperature - 50 – 50 °C - 40 – 50 °C - 40 – 50 °C
Leak of valve seat < 0.02% of kv-value < 0.02% of kv-value < 0.02% of kv-value
MOPD
(Max. Opening Pressure Differential)  18 bar 22 bar 18 bar
Filter, replaceable Internal 100 μm External 100 μm External 100 μm
Max. working pressure
AKV 10-1 – 10-6, PS=52 barg AKV 15-1 – 15-3, PS 42 barg
MWP 28 barg
AKV 10-7, PS=42 barg AKV 15-4, PS 28 barg
Valve type
Rated capacity [kW] 1) kv
value
[m3/h]
Connections Solder ODF
Inlet
× outlet
[in.]
Code no.
Inlet
× outlet
[mm]
Code no.R22/
R407C R134a R404A/
R507
AKV 10
AKV 10-1 1.0 0.9 0.8 0.010 ³⁄₈ × ½ 068F1161 10 × 12 068F1162
AKV 10-2 1.6 1.4 1.3 0.017 ³⁄₈ × ½ 068F1164 10 × 12 068F1165
AKV 10-3  2.6 2.1 2.0 0.025 ³⁄₈ × ½ 068F1167 10 × 12 068F1168
AKV 10-4 4.1 3.4 3.1 0.046 ³⁄₈ × ½ 068F1170 10 × 12 068F1171
AKV 10-5 6.4 5.3 4.9 0.064 ³⁄₈ × ½ 068F1173 10 × 12 068F1174
AKV 10-6 10.2 8.5 7.8 0.114 ³⁄₈ × ½ 068F1176 10 × 12 068F1177
AKV 10-7 16.3 13.5 12.5 0.162 ½ × ⁵⁄₈ 068F1179 12 × 16 068F1180
AKV 15
AKV 15-1 25.5 21.2 19.6 0.250 ¾ × ¾ 068F5000 18 × 18 068F5001
AKV 15-2 40.8 33.8 31.4 0.400 ¾ × ¾ 068F5005 18 × 18 068F5006
AKV 15-3 64.3 53.3 49.4 0.630 ⁷⁄₈ × ⁷⁄₈ 068F5010 22 × 22 068F5010
AKV 15-4 102.0 84.6 78.3 1.000 1 ¹⁄₈ × 1 ¹⁄₈ 068F5015 28 × 28 068F5016
1) Rated capacities are based on:
 Condensing temperature tc = 32 °C

AKV 15
Piston
Type Code no. Contents
AKV 15-1 068F5265
1 pcs. piston assembly
1 pcs. gasket
1 pcs. o-ring
2 pcs. labels
AKV 15-2 068F5266
AKV 15-3 068F5267
AKV 15-4 068F5268
Filter:
Code no.
068F0540
Contents:
10 pcs. filters
10 pcs. Al gaskets
Upper part:
Code no.
068F5045
Contents:
1 pcs. armature ass.
1 pcs. armature tube
1 pcs. Al gasket
Gasket set:
Code no.
068F5264
Contents
30 pcs. o-rings
10 pcs. Cu. gaskets
10 pcs. gaskets
AKV 20
Piston
Type Code no. Contents
AKV 20-0.6 042H2039
1 pcs. piston assembly
3 pcs. o-rings
AKV 20-1 042H2040
AKV 20-2 042H2041
AKV 20-3 042H2042
AKV 20-4 042H2043
AKV 20-5 042H2044
Orifice set
Type Code no. Contents
AKV 20-0.6 068F5270
1 pcs. main orifice, dia. 8 mm
1 pcs. pilot orifice, dia. 1.8 mm
2 pcs. Al gaskets
1 pcs. o-ring
AKV 20-1 068F5270
AKV 20-2 068F5270
AKV 20-3 068F5270
AKV 20-4 068F5271 1 pcs. main orifice, dia. 14 mm
1 pcs. pilot orifice, dia. 2.4 mm
2 pcs. Al gaskets
1 pcs. o-ringAKV 20-5 068F5271
Gasket set:
Code no.
042H0160
Contents:
Complete gasket set
for new and old valves
Upper part:
Code no.
068F5045
Contents:
1 pcs. armature ass.
1 pcs. armature tube
1 pcs. Al gasket
Data sheet Electrically Operated Expansion Valve, types AKV 10, AKV 15 and AKV 20
  DKRCC.PD.VA1.A6.02 / 520H6895 5
Ordering Coils for AKV valves
d.c. coils Code no. AKV AKV AKV AKV AKV AKV
10-1
10-2
10-3
10-4
10-5
10-6 10-7
15-1
15-2
15-3
15-4
20-1
20-2
20-3
20-4
20-5
220 V d.c. 20 W
standard
with terminal box 018F6851 + + + + + +
100 V d.c. 18 W,
special
with terminal box 018F6780
+ + + + + +
with DIN plugs —
230 V d.c. 18 W,
special
with terminal box 018F6781 1)
+ + + + + +
with DIN plugs 018F6991 1)
230 V d.c. 18 W,
special
with 2.5 m cable 018F6288 1)
+ + + + + +with 4.0 m cable 018F6278 1)
with 8.0 m cable 018F6279 1)
1) Recommended for commercial refrigeration plant.
2) 20 W coils can not be connected to AKC 24P2 and AKC 24W2
a.c. coils Code no. AKV AKV AKV AKV AKV AKV
240 V a.c. 10 W, 50 Hz
with terminal box 018F6702
+ + – + – –
with DIN plugs 018F6177
240 V a.c. 10 W, 60 Hz